



राइट्स लिमिटेड  
(भारत सरकार का प्रतिष्ठान)  
**RITES LIMITED**  
(Schedule 'A' Enterprise of Govt. of India)

No. RITES/SECY/NSE

Date: 01.07.2020

<b>To:</b> Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051	<b>To:</b> Corporate Relationship Department, BSE Limited, Rotunda Building, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001
<b>Scrip Code- RITES</b>	<b>Scrip Code- 541556</b>

**Sub: Newspaper publication of financial results for the quarter and year ended on March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2020**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith extracts of Audited Financial Results (standalone & consolidated) for the quarter and year ended on March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2020 published in The Economic Times, The Times of India and Navbharat Times (Hindi version) on July 01, 2020.

Kindly take this information on record and acknowledge the same.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,  
For RITES Limited

**Ashish Srivastava**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**  
**FCS: 5325**



will also exempt transactions by residents receiving property in formerly irregular colonies in National Capital Territory of Delhi that have now been regularised. The transactions are based on the latest power of attorney, agreement to sale, will, possession letter and other documents.

"The provisions of clause (x) of sub-section (2) of section 56 shall not apply to any movable property, being equity shares, of the reconstructed bank, received by the investor or the investor bank, as the case may be, where the said

share has been allotted by the reconstructed bank under the scheme at a price specified in sub-paragraph (3) of paragraph 3 of the scheme," the CBDT said in a notification on Tuesday.

The clause would also not apply in cases where NCLT has suspended the board of directors and new directors have been nominated by the central government, the CBDT said in the notification dated June 29, in addition to share of company, its subsidiary and the subsidiary of such subsidiary, pursuant to the approved resolution plan.

are expected to participate. We don't want them to feel Jharkhand is not safe.

### The power sector wants delinking of fuel supply pacts with power purchase agreements. What is your view?

These are long-term contracts at a competitive price. But I wish that in next five years coal should be available at a very competitive price to everybody. But now this is not the stage. When you have good quality and quantity of coal, then this open markets system is fully accepted. When Coal India achieves 1 billion tonnes production, we can think of it.

their peak capacity, they will produce 225 mt. Remaining who will supply?

### PSUs are being identified for privatisation. Will Coal India be one of them? Will its subsidiaries be listed?

There is absolutely no question of Coal India's privatisation because it is in a very strategic sector. We are clear that CIL will be the dominant player and commercial mining is only a substitute to the shortfall. We will not be giving off subsidiaries; we are very clear on this.

For full interview log on to [www.economictimes.com](http://www.economictimes.com)



## Enabling MOBILITY Accelerating GROWTH

Profit  
after Tax  
Up by  
29.3%

Total  
Revenue  
Up by  
22.1%

EPS  
Rs. 23.86  
Up by  
31.2%

### EXTRACT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2020<sup>1</sup>

(₹ in crores except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Year ended			Quarter ended			Year ended		
		31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.12.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)		31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.12.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	
1	Revenue from Operations	552.57	602.57	713.59	2,400.57	1,968.97		570.70	619.82	737.26	2,474.41	2,047.45	
2	Other Income (Note No-6)	43.35	43.01	51.46	264.48	195.19		43.54	43.64	51.93	260.10	192.17	
3	Total Revenue	595.92	645.58	765.05	2,665.05	2,164.16		614.24	663.46	789.19	2,734.51	2,239.62	
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax*	177.42	186.81	206.02	822.61	676.72		194.23	200.16	228.22	874.35	730.05	
5	Net Profit/ (Loss) After Tax*	131.39	139.74	132.76	596.39	444.65		143.93	150.04	150.38	633.26	489.77	
6	Total Comprehensive Income [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax)]	128.20	140.04	133.36	589.32	442.95		140.55	150.50	150.97	626.16	487.93	
7	Equity Share Capital	250.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	200.00		250.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	
8	Other Equity												
9	Earning per share (EPS)** (Note No-7)												
	Basic (₹)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79		5.56	5.86	5.81	24.64	18.78	
	Diluted (₹)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79		5.56	5.86	5.81	24.64	18.78	

\* There were no Exceptional items during the period.

\*\* EPS is not annualized for the quarter ended 31.03.2020, 31.12.2019 & 31.03.2019.

#### Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 30.06.2020.
- The Audited financial results are subject to supplementary audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the Quarterly/Annual financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on company's website [www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com).
- The Financial Results of the company/group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time.
- The company/group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" with effect from April 1, 2019, applied to all lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method, using the cumulative effect method and hence the comparative information is not restated. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the above financial results of the company/group.
- Pursuant to settlement with a foreign client, during the financial year, company/ holding company has recognized ₹91 crore (approx.) as other income out of which ₹ 63 crore (approx.) towards recovery of principal amount for which provision was already made, ₹26 crore (approx) towards interest on delayed contract payments and ₹ 2 crore (approx.) towards exchange rate fluctuation.
- The Company/Holding Company has issued bonus shares to the shareholders on 14.08.2019 as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 30.07.2019 in the ratio of 1:4 (one bonus share for every four shares). As a result, the paid up share capital of the company/holding company increased to ₹250 crore comprising of 25 crore equity shares of ₹10/- each. Accordingly, as per requirement of Indian Accounting Standards 33 (Earnings per share), the basic and diluted earning per share for all the periods presented has been computed on the basis of new number of shares i.e., 25 crore equity shares of ₹10/- each.

- The Company/Holding Company opted to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as promulgated by the GOI vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 and has taken 25.168% rate of Corporate Tax in its accounts. Accordingly, the company/holding company has recognized provision for income tax for the quarter/ year ended 31.03.2020. The Company/Holding Company has re-measured its deferred tax assets/ liabilities on the basis of the above option and additional deferred tax expense due to such change in rate was recognized during the financial year.
- The Board of Directors of the company/ holding company have proposed final dividend of ₹ 6 per share (face value of ₹ 10 per share) and further company/ holding company has paid two interim dividends of ₹10.00 per share (face value of ₹ 10 per share) for financial year 2019-20.
- During the year, Govt. of India (GOI) has further disinvested 38,452,826 shares of the company/ holding company through Offer for Sale process in Nov 2019 & Feb 2020 and the proceeds have been realized by Govt. of India (GOI).
- The Company/holding company has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 on the carrying amounts of financial assets, inventory, receivables, loans and advances, property plant and equipment, intangibles etc as well as liabilities accrued. In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company/ holding company has used internal and external information. Having reviewed the underlying data and based on current estimates, the Company/ holding company does not expect any material impact on the carrying amount of these assets and liabilities. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's holding company's financial statements may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial statements and the Company/ holding company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Company/ holding company has signed shareholder agreement on 21.05.2020 for acquiring 24% stake in Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation (IRSDC) for ₹ 48 crore (4.80 crore equity share of ₹10/- each), with Rail Land Development Authority (RLDA) and IRCON International being the other equity partners.
- Figures for the fourth quarter of current financial year are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full current financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary.

## RITES LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Follow us on: [f](https://www.facebook.com/riteslimited) [in](https://www.linkedin.com/company/riteslimited) [t](https://www.twitter.com/riteslimited) @RITES LIMITED

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-

(Rajeev Mehrotra)

Chairman & Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

DIN: 01583143

Registered Office: SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, Delhi - 110 092 (CIN No: L74899DL1974GOI007227)

[www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com)

Economic Times- Delhi - 1-7-20 Page - 9



**SARASWATHI COLLEGE OF NURSING**  
**SARASWATHI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY**  
**SARASWATHI INSTITUTE OF PARAMEDICALS**  
**M/S. AROKHYAM CATERING SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED**



**NH-09(24) Anwarpur, Pilkhuwa, Dist. Hapur,  
 Uttar Pradesh- 245304**



**Enabling MOBILITY  
 Accelerating GROWTH**

**Profit  
 after Tax  
 Up by  
 29.3%**

**Total  
 Revenue  
 Up by  
 22.1%**

**EPS  
 Rs. 23.86  
 Up by  
 31.2%**

**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2020**

(₹ in crores except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Quarter ended			Year ended		Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.12.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.12.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations	552.57	602.57	713.59	2,400.57	1,968.97	570.70	619.82	737.26	2,474.41	2,047.45
2	Other Income (Note No-6)	43.35	43.01	51.46	264.48	195.19	43.54	43.64	51.93	260.10	192.17
3	Total Revenue	595.92	645.58	765.05	2,665.05	2,164.16	614.24	663.46	789.19	2,734.51	2,239.62
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax*	177.42	186.81	206.02	822.61	676.72	194.23	200.16	228.22	874.35	730.05
5	Net Profit/ (Loss) After Tax*	131.39	139.74	132.76	596.39	444.65	143.93	150.04	160.38	633.26	489.77
6	Total Comprehensive Income [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax)]	128.20	140.04	133.36	589.32	442.95	140.55	150.50	160.97	626.16	487.93
7	Equity Share Capital	250.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	200.00
8	Other Equity										
9	Earning per share (EPS)** (Note No-7)										
	Basic (₹)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79	5.56	5.86	5.81	24.84	18.78
	Diluted (₹)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79	5.56	5.86	5.81	24.84	18.78

\* There were no Exceptional items during the period.

\*\* EPS is not annualized for the quarter ended 31.03.2020, 31.12.2019 & 31.03.2019.

**Notes:**

- The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 30.06.2020.
- The Audited financial results are subject to supplementary audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual financial results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the Quarterly/Annual financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on company's website [www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com).
- The Financial Results of the company/group have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time.
- The company/group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" with effect from April 1, 2019, applied to all lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method, using the cumulative effect method and hence the comparative information is not restated. The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the above financial results of the company/group.
- Pursuant to settlement with a foreign client, during the financial year, company/ holding company has recognized ₹91 crore (approx.) as other income out of which ₹63 crore (approx.) towards recovery of principal amount for which provision was already made, ₹26 crore (approx.) towards interest on delayed contract payments and ₹2 crore (approx.) towards exchange rate fluctuation.
- The Company/Holding Company has issued bonus shares to the shareholders on 14.08.2019 as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 30.07.2019 in the ratio of 1:4 (one bonus share for every four shares). As a result, the paid up share capital of the company/holding company increased to ₹250 crore comprising of 25 crore equity shares of ₹10/- each. Accordingly, as per requirement of Indian Accounting Standards 33 (Earnings per share), the basic and diluted earning per share for all the periods presented has been computed on the basis of new number of shares i.e., 25 crore equity shares of ₹10/- each.

- The Company/Holding Company opted to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as promulgated by the GOI vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 and has taken 25.168% rate of Corporate Tax in its accounts. Accordingly, the company/holding company has recognized provision for income tax for the quarter/ year ended 31.03.2020. The Company/Holding Company has re-measured its deferred tax assets/ liabilities on the basis of the above option and additional deferred tax expense due to such change in rate was recognized during the financial year.
- The Board of Directors of the company/ holding company have proposed final dividend of ₹6 per share (face value of ₹10 per share) and further company/ holding company has paid two interim dividends of ₹10.00 per share (face value of ₹10 per share) for financial year 2019-20.
- During the year, Govt. of India (GOI) has further disinvested 38,452,826 shares of the company/ holding company through Offer for Sale process in Nov 2019 & Feb 2020 and the proceeds have been realized by Govt. of India (GOI).
- The Company/holding company has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 on the carrying amounts of financial assets, inventory, receivables, loans and advances, property plant and equipment, intangibles etc as well as liabilities accrued. In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company/ holding company has used internal and external information. Having reviewed the underlying data and based on current estimates, the Company/ holding company does not expect any material impact on the carrying amount of these assets and liabilities. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's/holding company's financial statements may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial statements and the Company/ holding company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Company/ holding company has signed shareholder agreement on 21.05.2020 for acquiring 24% stake in Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation (IRSDC) for ₹48 crore (4.80 crore equity share of ₹10/- each), with Rail Land Development Authority (RLDA) and IRCON International being the other equity partners.
- Figures for the fourth quarter of current financial year are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full current financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary.

**rites LIMITED**  
 (A Government of India Enterprise)

Follow us on: [f](https://www.facebook.com/riteslimited) [in](https://www.linkedin.com/company/riteslimited) [t](https://www.twitter.com/riteslimited) @rites LIMITED

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
 (Rajeev Mehrotra)

Chairman & Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

DIN: 01583143

Place: Gurugram

Dated: 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2020

Registered Office: SCOPE Minar, Laxmi Nagar, Delhi - 110 092 (CIN No: L74899DL1974GOI007227)

[www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com)

*Times of India - Delhi 1-7-20 Page - 7*



# जमीन बेचकर मिले ₹80 लाख घर में रख दिए, 6 महीने बाद गायब

विस, नई दिल्ली

जमीन बेचकर बुजुर्ग महिला के हिस्से में 80 लाख रुपये आए। महिला ने रकम लेकर घर में एक कनस्तर के अंदर रख दी। छह महीने पहले तक रकम सुरक्षित थी, लेकिन सोमवार को देखा तो रुपये गायब थे। बुढ़ापे का सहारा मान संभालकर रखे रुपये गायब होने से महिला के होश उड़ गए।

हौजकाजी में रहनेवाली बुजुर्ग महिला की शिकायत पर पुलिस ने केस दर्ज किया

गए। हौजकाजी थाना पुलिस से शिकायत की गई, जिसने चोरी का मुकदमा दर्ज कर जांच शुरू कर दी है। महिला ने अपनी बेटी की सहेली पर शक जाहिर किया है। पुलिस के मुताबिक, पुष्पा गोयल (65) बाजार सीताराम, हौजकाजी इलाके में रहती हैं। परिवार में बेटी भव्य है। पुष्पा ने हरियाणा के कुरुक्षेत्र में अपनी एक जमीन बेची थी। इससे उनके हिस्से में 80 लाख रुपये आए थे। यह रकम उन्होंने घर में ही एक लोहे के कनस्तर में छिपाकर रख दी। वह जरूरत के हिसाब से रुपये निकालकर इस्तेमाल कर लेती थीं। सोमवार को उन्होंने देखा कि कनस्तर खाली था और रुपये गायब थे। आखिरी बार उन्होंने छह महीने पहले उन्होंने रकम चेक की थी। पुष्पा का आरोप है कि उनकी बेटी की सहेली अक्सर उधार लेकर जाती थी और बाद में लौटा देती थी। वह 8 जून को कुछ ज्यादा देर तक घर में रुकी थी।





## गतिशीलता को बढ़ाना विकास में स्फुटार लाना

कर पश्चात लाभ में वृद्धि 29.3%

कुल राजस्व में वृद्धि 22.1%

ईपीएस ₹.23.86 31.2% वृद्धि

## 31 मार्च, 2020 को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष के लिए एकल और समेकित वित्तीय परिणामों का सार

(रु करोड़ में ईपीएस को छोड़कर)

क्र. सं.	विवरण	एकल				समेकित			
		समाप्त तिमाही		समाप्त वर्ष		समाप्त तिमाही		समाप्त वर्ष	
		31.03.2020 (अंकेक्षित)	31.12.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	31.03.2019 (अंकेक्षित)	31.03.2020 (अंकेक्षित)	31.03.2019 (अंकेक्षित)	31.03.2020 (अंकेक्षित)	31.03.2019 (अंकेक्षित)	31.03.2019 (अंकेक्षित)
1	प्रचालनों से राजस्व	552.57	602.57	713.59	2,400.57	1,968.97	570.70	619.82	2,474.41
2	अन्य आय (नोट सं-6)	43.35	43.01	51.46	264.48	195.19	43.54	43.64	192.17
3	कुल राजस्व	595.92	645.58	765.05	2,665.05	2,164.16	614.24	663.46	2,239.62
4	निवल लाभ / (हानि) कर पूर्व*	177.42	188.81	206.02	822.61	676.72	194.23	200.16	874.35
5	निवल लाभ / (हानि) कर पश्चात*	131.39	139.74	132.76	596.39	444.65	143.93	150.04	633.26
6	कुल समग्र आय (लाभ / (हानि) (कर पश्चात) और अन्य समग्र आय (कर पश्चात) शामिल करते हुए	128.20	140.04	133.36	589.32	442.95	140.55	150.97	626.16
7	इक्विटी शेयर पूंजी	250.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	200.00	250.00	250.00	200.00
8	अन्य इक्विटी								
9	प्रति शेयर आय (ईपीएस)** (नोट सं-7)								
	बेसिक (रु)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79	5.56	5.86	5.81
	डाइल्यूटेड (रु)	5.26	5.59	5.31	23.86	17.79	5.56	5.86	5.81

\* अवधि के दौरान कोई विशिष्ट मदे नहीं हैं।

\*\* 31.03.2020, 31.12.2019 एवं 31.03.2019 को समाप्त तिमाही के लिए ईपीएस वार्षिकीकृत नहीं है।

नोट:

- उपयुक्त परिणामों की लेखा परीक्षा समिति ने संवीक्षा कर ली है और निदेशक मंडल ने 30.06.2020 को हुई अपनी बैठक में अनुमोदित कर दिया है।
- अंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 के अनुच्छेद 143(6) के अधीन भारत के नियंत्रक और महालेखा परीक्षक द्वारा पुरक लेखा परीक्षा के अधीन हैं।
- उपयुक्त सभी (सूचीकरण दायित्व और प्रकटन अपेक्षाएं) विनियम, 2015 के विनियम 33 के अधीन स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों के पास दायर तिमाही/वार्षिक वित्तीय परिणामों के विस्तृत फॉर्मेट का सार है। तिमाही/वार्षिक वित्तीय परिणामों का पूर्ण फॉर्मेट स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों की वेबसाइटों [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) और कंपनी की वेबसाइट [www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com) पर उपलब्ध है।
- कंपनी/समूह के वित्तीय परिणाम समय-समय पर यथा संशोधित कंपनी (भारतीय लेखांकन मानदंड) नियम, 2015 के साथ पठित कंपनी अधिनियम 2013 के अनुच्छेद 133 के अधीन यथा निर्धारित भारतीय लेखांकन मानदंडों (इंड एस) के अनुरूप तैयार किए गए हैं।
- कंपनी/समूह ने 1 अप्रैल, 2019 से एएस 116 "लीज" को अपनाया है, 1 अप्रैल, 2019 से संशोधित पूर्व की तिथि की पद्धति का प्रयोग करते हुए, संशुद्धि प्रभाव का प्रयोग करते हुए सभी लीज अनुबंधों में लागू किया और इस प्रकार तुलनात्मक सूचना का पुनः उल्लेख नहीं किया गया है। मानकों को अपनाए जाने से कंपनी/समूह के उक्त वित्तीय परिणामों पर कोई मौलिक प्रभाव नहीं हुआ है।
- विदेशी शाहक के साथ समझौते के अनुरूप वित्तीय वर्ष के दौरान कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने अन्य आय के तौर पर रु 91 करोड़ (अनुमानित) प्राप्त किए हैं जिसमें से रु 63 करोड़ (अनुमानित) मूल धन की वसूली के तौर पर हैं जिसके लिए पहले से ही प्रावधान किया गया था, रु 26 करोड़ (अनुमानित) देरी ब्याज से अनुबंध भुगतानों पर ब्याज के तौर पर और रु 2 करोड़ (अनुमानित) मुद्रा दर में उतार-चढ़ाव के कारण हैं।
- कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने 30.07.2019 को हुई वार्षिक आम बैठक में शेयरधारकों द्वारा यथा अनुमोदित 14 के अनुपात में (प्रत्येक चार शेयरों के लिए एक बोनस शेयर) 14,08,20,19 को शेयरधारकों को बोनस शेयर जारी किए हैं। परिणामस्वरूप, कंपनी/धारक कंपनी की प्रदत्त शेयर पूंजी बढ़कर रु 250 करोड़ हो गई जो कि प्रत्येक रु 10/- की दर से 25 करोड़ इक्विटी शेयर बनते हैं। तदनुसार भारतीय लेखांकन मानदंड 33 (प्रति शेयर आय) की अपेक्षा के अनुरूप, प्रस्तुत सभी अवधियों के लिए प्रति शेयर बेसिक और डाइल्यूटेड आय की गणना नये शेयरों की संख्या अर्थात् प्रत्येक रु 10/- के 25 करोड़ इक्विटी शेयरों की नई संख्या के आधार पर की गई है।

- कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने भारत सरकार द्वारा कर कानून (संशोधन) अध्यादेश, 2019 के तहत यथा अधिनियमित आयकर अधिनियम, 1961 के अनुच्छेद 115बीए के अधीन अनुमत विकल्प को चुना है और अपने लेखाजोखे में कार्पोरेट कर का 25.168% लिया है। तदनुसार कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने 31.03.2020 को समाप्त तिमाही/वर्ष के लिए आयकर के लिए प्रावधान स्वीकार किया है। कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने उक्त विकल्प के आधार पर अपने आर्थिक वर्ष के लिए आय/व्यय/आकलन किया है और वित्तीय वर्ष के दौरान ऐसे बदलाव के कारण अतिरिक्त आर्थिक वर्ष के व्यय को स्वीकृति दी है।
- कंपनी/धारक कंपनी के निदेशक मंडल ने वित्तीय वर्ष 2019-20 के लिए प्रति शेयर रु 8 के अंतिम लाभांश (रु 10 प्रति शेयर का अंतिम मूल्य) का प्रस्ताव किया है और इसके अलावा कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने रु 10.00 प्रति शेयर के दो अंतरिम लाभांश (रु 10 प्रति शेयर का अंतिम मूल्य) का भुगतान किया है।
- वर्ष के दौरान, भारत सरकार ने आगे कंपनी/धारक कंपनी का वित्तीय प्रभाव हेतु प्रस्ताव के जारिए नवंबर 2019 और फरवरी 2020 में 38,452.828 शेयरों का विनिवेश किया है और आय (प्रोसीडर्स) भारत सरकार द्वारा प्राप्त की गई है।
- कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने उन संभावित प्रभावों पर विचार किया है जो कोविड-19 के परिणामस्वरूप वित्तीय संपत्तियों, इन्वेंटरी, प्राप्त, ऋण और अधिम, संपत्ति, संयंत्र और उपकरण, अमूर्त संपत्तियों आदि के साथ-साथ देय राशियों की वहन राशि पर हो सकते हैं। इस महामारी के कारण आर्थिक स्थितियों में नविष्ठ की संभावित अनिश्चितताओं के उत्पन्न होने की संभावनाओं को देखते हुए, कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने आंतरिक और बाह्य सूचना का इस्तेमाल किया है। विवरण की समीक्षा करते हुए और वर्तमान अनुमानों के आधार पर कंपनी/धारक कंपनी को इन संपत्तियों और देय राशियों की वहन राशि पर कोई मौलिक प्रभाव होने की आशा नहीं है। कोविड-19 के कारण कंपनी/होल्डिंग कंपनी के वित्तीय विवरण अनुमानों की तिथि पर अनुमानित से भिन्न हो सकते हैं और कंपनी/धारक कंपनी नविष्ठ की आर्थिक स्थितियों के अनुसार कोई भी मौलिक परिवर्तन की निकट से निगरानी जारी रखेगी।
- कंपनी/धारक कंपनी ने इंडियन रेलवे स्टेशन डेवलपमेंट कार्पोरेशन (आईआरएसडीसी) में 24 प्रतिशत की हिस्सेदारी के लिए 48 करोड़ रु (प्रत्येक 10/- रु के 4.80 करोड़ इक्विटी शेयर) के लिए रेल भूमि विकास प्राधिकरण (आरएलडी) और इरकोन इंटरनेशनल के साथ अन्य इक्विटी साझेदार होने के नाते 21.05.2020 को शेयरधारक समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर किए हैं।
- चालू वित्तीय वर्ष की चौथी तिमाही के लिए आंकड़े पूर्ण चालू वित्तीय वर्ष के संक्षेप में अंकेक्षित आंकड़ों और प्रकाशित वर्ष से चालू वित्तीय वर्ष की तीसरी तिमाही तक अद्यतन तिथि के आंकड़ों के बीच के संतुलन आंकड़े हैं।
- पूर्ववर्ती अवधि के लिए आंकड़ों को, जहां कहीं आवश्यक हुआ, पुनःसमूहित/पुनःवर्गीकृत किया गया है।

## राइट्स लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)

फॉलो करें: [f](https://www.facebook.com/riteslimited) [in](https://www.linkedin.com/company/riteslimited) [@RITES LIMITED](https://twitter.com/riteslimited)

अध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक तथा मुख्य कार्यकारी अधिकारी (राजीव मेहराजा)

निदेशक मंडल के लिए और उसकी ओर से

हस्ता/

(राजीव मेहराजा)

सीआईएन: 01583143

स्थान: गुरुग्राम  
दिनांक: 30 जून, 2020

पंजीकृत कार्यालय: स्कॉप मीनार, लक्ष्मी नगर, दिल्ली-110092 (सीआईएन: L74899DL1974G0I007227)

[www.rites.com](http://www.rites.com)